
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi, met 
at the Courthouse in West Point, Mississippi, on the 9th  day of December, 2010, at 9 00 
o'clock a m , and present were, Floyd McKee, President of the Board, R B Davis, Vice-
President, Shelton Deanes, Luke Lummus and Lynn Horton Also present at said meeting 
were Harmon A Robinson, Clerk of the Board, and I Addle Huffman, Shenff, when and 
where the following proceedings were had and determined, to-wit 

NO 

IN THE MA I 1ER OF SELECTING AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT THIS BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF CLAY COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of selecting an attorney to 

represent this Board of Supervisors of Clay County, Mississippi 

It appears to this Board that the Honorable Lee S Coleman has represented this 

Board as counsel since 1984, and 

It appears that Mr Coleman has been elected to the office of the Circuit Judge of 

the 16th  Circuit District and will take office January 4th, 2011 leaving a vacancy in the 

position of attorney for this Board of Supervisors 

Mr Deanes then offered the motion to select Mr Bennie Jones as attorney and 

Mr Horton seconded the motion After discussion a vote was called for by the President 

and the vote was taken to wit, 

Mr Horton Yea 

Mr Lummus No 

Mr Davis No 

Mr Deanes Yea 

Mr McKee No 

The motion having failed Mr Lummus moved that Mr Thomas B Storey, Jr be 

ll selected as attorney for this Board effective January i 2011 Mr Davis seconded the 

Ott 
motion After discussion a vote was called for by the President and the vote was to wit, 

Mr Horton No 

Mr Lummus Yea 

31 





Mr Davis Yea 

Mr Deanes No 

Mr McKee Yea 

The motion received the necessary votes for passage of Mr Lumrnus' motion 

It is therefore ordered that Thomas B Storey, Jr be the attorney to represent this 

.4 
Board of Supervisors effective Januaryl, 2011 

%Pest 

ci
SO ORDERED this the 9th  day of December, 20 0 

eil l 0 k e--- 11  
PRESLD 

817 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF PAYING APPLICATION NO TWO TO HENSON 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE FISHER MARINE BUILDING 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of paying application no two 

to Henson Construction for the renovation of the Fisher Marine Buildmg 

It appears that Bill Mann, architect for the project has approved the $111,150 00 

for the second application of billing to be paid to Henson Construction See attached 

exhibit A 

After motion by Mr Lummus and second by Mr Davis this Board doth vote 

unanimously to pay the application no 2 and to have GTPDD request case for 

$111,150 00 from the CAP loan proceeds 

e

i SO ORDERED this the 91°  day of December, 2010 

(114 _-

 

PRESIDENT 

318 



111,150 00 

329 364 45 

!MIA Document G702' - 1992 
Application and Certificate for Payment 

   
TO OWNER Clay County Board of Supervisors PROJECT Clay County Industrial Building 

205 Court Street 715 Airport Road 
West Point, MS 39773 

FROM VIA 
CONTRACTOR Henson Construction Co Inc ARCHITECT Big Mann,  Architect 

410 N Forrest Street 203 East Main Street 
West Point, MS 39773 Starkville MS 39759 

APPLICATION NO 002 

PERIOD TO 12 09 2010 

CONTRACT FOR Renovations 

CONTRACT DATE 09/10/2010 

PROJECT NOS 

pistribution tai 
OWNER $B 

ARCHITECT III 

CONTRACTOR N1 

I FIELD 

OTHER 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for payment, as shown below in connection with the Contract 
AlA Document G703Th Continuation Sheet, is attached. 
I ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 
2 NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS 
3 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Zinc I I 2) 

4 TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE (Column G on G703) 

5 RETAINAGE 
a 5  % of Completed Work 

(Columns D + Eon G703) 
b 5 % of Stored Matenat 

(Column F on G703) 

Total Retamage (Lines 5a + jb or Total in Column I of G703) $ 

6 TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 

(Line 4 minus Line 5 Total) 

7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 

(Line 6)5-om prior Certificate) 

B CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 

9 BALANCE TO FINISH INCLUDING RETAINAGE 

(Line 3 minus Line 6) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner $ $ 
Total approved this month $ $ 

TOTAL $ $ 

NET CHANGES by Change Order $ 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the C ontractor's knowledge, information 
and belief the Work covered by this Applicati on for P ayment has b comp in a ccordance 
with the Contr act Documents, that all amounts ha ye been p aid b Work for 
which previous Certificates thrPayment ware issued and pa and 

Wawa I 0  

e• t ID • enes  

• • 

• C0MMINIMESIM,1 

•• ••• 041 14,2011 e 
• •...iett...eatitt o, 

.......... 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on site observations and the data comprising 
this application the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architects laiowledge 
information and belief th e Work has progressed as Indic aced, the quail ty of thew cite is m 
accordance with the Contract Docum ants, and the Contract or Is entitled t o pa ytnent of the 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $  /////5-0 ee 

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied Initial all figures on this 
Application and on the Conti 1O11Sheet are c to conform with the amount certified) 

ARCHITECT 
By  Date q—

 

ThJ Cate IS not negotiable The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor 
named herein Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of 
the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 

520 000 that Current pa eat shown here is now due 
0 CON 

520,000 By 

200,669 

S 

S 

9,533 45 

500 

of MS 

County of Clay 
Subscribed and sworn to before 
me this R4\  day orpasp...02‘ au 1C) 

Notary Public Con,,ese„Ak1 
My commission expires LI* plAitrt er .;-  

10,033 45 

190,635 55 

79,485 55 

AIA Document 07021,  —1292 Copyright® 1953 1963 1965 1971 1978 1883 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects All rights reserved. WARNING This AIA"Docuinent is protected by u S Copyright Law 
and International Treaties Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA. Document, or any portion of n may result in severe civil and criminal penaftea and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent 
possible under the law The document was created on 12/09/2010 10 42 11 under the term, crfAlA Documentoon-Dernandfa order no 2008200986 and Is not for resale This document is Ramped by the American 
Institute of Architects for one-time use only and may not be reproduced pnor to its carnpielion 



AIA Document G703' — 1992 
Continuation Sheet 
ALA Document G702a-1992 Application and Certification forPayment, or G736ThI-2009 
Project Application and Project Certificate for Payment, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition, 
containing Contractor s signed certification is attached 
In tabu abons below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar 
Use Column I an Contracts where variable retainage for Ime i€ems may apply 

APPLICATION NO 002 

APPLICATION DATE 12/09/2010 

PERIOD TO 
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO 

A B C D E F O H I 

ITEM DESCRIPTION ON WORK SCHEDULED 
VALUE 

WORK COMPLETED 
MATERIALS 
PRESENTLY 

STORED 
Not in D or E) 

TOTAL 
COMPLETED 
AND STORED 

p+E+F) 

% 
(O - C./ 

BALANCE 
TO 

FINISH 
IC — a) 

RETAINAGE 
afvariable rate) 

FROM PREVIOUS 
APPLICATION 

(D -F E) 
THIS PERIOD 

1 General Conditions 42 960 38 669 2 000 

 

40 669 94 2 291 2,033 45 
2 Office Demolition 9 000 7 500 0 0 7 500 83 1,500 375 

3 Office Rough Carpenty 8 680 6,000 0 0 6,000 69 2,680 300 

4 Roof & Exterior Sheet Metal 79,000 0 25,000 0 25,000 31 54 000 1 250 
5 Exterior Finish Office & Plant 24 000 0 10 000 0 10,000 41 14 000 500 
6 Insulation 1 Sound Proofing 4 000 2 000 0 0 2 000 50 2 000 100 

7 Drywall & Acoustical Ceiling 15 376 7 500 2,500 0 10,000 65 5 376 500 

8 Floors & Misc Office 53 300 0 0 10 000 10,000 18 43 300 500 

9 Electrical & Lighting 122 000 12 000 25 000 0 37 000 30 85 000 1 850 

10 HVAC 21 000 10 000 5 000 

 

15 000 71 6 000 750 
11 Sightwork, Landscape & Cleanup 7,080 0 3 000 0 3,000 42 4,080 150 

12 Exterior Doors Windows & Shutters 23 424 0 10 000 0 10 000 42 13 424 500 

13 Fill Swunrtung Pool 8 000 0 0 0 0 0 8 000 0 

14 Cabinets and Appliances 28 300 0 0 0 0 0 28 300 0 

15 Office Exterior Brick & Columns 27 525 0 17 000 0 17,000 61 10 525 850 

16 Renovate Rest Rooms 15 855 0 0 0 0 0 15,855 0 

17 Sprinkler 5 000 0 0 0 0 0 5 000 0 

III Interior Trim Offices 25 500 0 7 500 0 7,500 29 18 000 375 

 

GRAND TOTAL 520 000 83 669 107 000 10 000 200 669 38 319,331 10 033 45 

AEA Document G703'• -1992 Copyright® 1963 1985 1986 1967, 1970 1878 1983 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects All rights reserved WARNING This AlAs  Document is protected by US Copyright 
Law and International Treaties unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA5Docurnent or any portion of it may result in severe civil and criminal penalties and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent 
possible under the law This document was created on 1210912818 os 30 23 under the terms el AIA Documents-on Demand^. order no 2008200948 and is not for resale This document is licensed by The American 
hairline of Architects for one-bms use only and may not be reproduced Ake lu its °emplane 



Mississippi Development Authonty 

Community Services Division 
Request for Cash 

Program GAP RevaMnp Loot P 

8606174414•01647WOrialfet rr Sitfpn$'`bitilileftldbop. / . , 

Recipient CRY County 

Melling Adcliess Post Office Box 815 

ShINA Address 205 Court Street 

City Slate ZIP West Point MS 39773 

Telephone No 682 494 3124 Thru 

Groff No 

I 

Coitract No 

09-011GP-01 

Reim( No 

Serve= Rendered RatmeN No 

5 ROM 

October 1 2010 

 

To 

October 31 2010 AIDA Pal Ha 

  

SeCiprlM  ltd466169111*Walle .. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Total Pnor Request to 
Activity Description Budget Amount Date This Request Remaining Balance 

Administration $ 5 $ $ 

 

Activity Numbers 

Architectural $ 30000 00 $ 24 00000 $ 6 OM 00 

 

Construction $ 570 000 00 $ 12633555 $ 111 150 00 $ 332 514 45 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

— 
$ 

 

S 

 

6 

 

$ 

  

$  

$ 338 514 45 

 

Tolal $ 600,000 00 $ 150 335 55 $ 111 15000 

     

I Hereby Certify Than (alai(' service oared by IN quest have not been roc nod tom the Federal GovememenGene Government or ape-sled for such: en smiler any the centred Ogre mine or grad (IN Pro amotee relmested 
ell be amended tor allowable cost/ aye Wires order the leans of the  Gemmel ageemem a gam ( lose amour quested herein doe not mooed met Si fills sego, d by contracA red (d)the funds re deeded Mr only InmeeRata 
disbursements. 

I Hereby CertIfY Thal th goods sold ewer mow render d nave bee delomecl endear perlormed In g d order Albin th bane isted above and are in compl once wilh al statutory marements and noulalions iNitity ice tles request 
doe not Include any advanc s or NM' lo future obligations 

this your final request for cash pithl$ contract' 

/ - - "Th. _ y e 
, p e6/  3

"

-t" / it  ,4  A ---- -- 

 

YES X NO 

1218/2610 12/842010 RION W Benson G7PDI3 
Sian of Authorized Official 

Floyd McKee Freed/en 

Date Signed Prepared By 

662 494 3124 

Date Prepared 

Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official Preparer s Telephone No 

 

APPROVED 

To be completed by MDA Authorized 

BY 

Official 

DATE 

Signature Authonzed MCA Representative 

 

en vouch flambee 
s 

V it Numb Rind Numb Cost corder Activity C do Ore County Code E p nse 

        

www mississippi org 

12/172010 HIGTPDD DocumentsIRFC1Clay County1CAP Loarillnd Bldg Renoyation1RFC it5 xis 

321 



Mississippi Development Authority 
Consolidated Support Sheet 

Program CAP Revolving Loan Program 
Recipient Clay County Contract Number 09-013-CP-01 
Request for Cash Number 5 Total Amount Requested $111 150 00 

IBS a Line Items Vendor invoker* total Invoke 
Amount of This 

Request Match Amount Budgeted 
Amount Requested to 

Date Balance 

    

,— 

    

$000 

 

Afeliorlion Hegira., ic050 

       

$000 

         

$0.00 

 

Total Administration 
/ 

  

$000 50 00 IC an 50.00 9000 i0.00 

    

.... 

  

teeitief7. -1;``.Y'. abt f sN 

 

Engineering /Architectural BE Mem Architect 

   

$000 $3000000  $24,000.00 $8,000.00 

         

$0 00 , 

         

$0.00 

         

$0.00 

 

Total Engineering/ Architectural 

 

$000 $000 
ea 

$000 , $30005.00 $24.000.00 000 00 

    

— i 

  

Yer.c.' .1U --' Vide, ‘teita)Vq" c 

 

CoMingenoles 

       

05 00 

         

$000 

         

$0.00 

 

Total Contingencies 

  

$0 00 soca $0 00 $0 00 $0.00 
, a, ,..„.„,„ i,ext, e,,,,,- 

50 00 n-,,,,,,,vam 
$332,5t445 

         

Construction Henson Construction PP /12 $111,15000 $111 15000 $0 00 $570,000 00 5237,485 55 

         

$0 00 

         

$0 00 

         

50 00 

         

$0 00 

         

50.00 

 

Total Construction 

  

$11115000 $2
,
12 150 00. $000 $670 00000 $23748555 $332 514 45 

     

'A,'?2,' A 5 N.ro&' ' C;(aatP1'% Wai a k' -' z- 7,, 

 

GRAND TOTAL 

 

$111 150 00 $111 15000 $000 $800 000 00 $261 485 55 $338.514A5 

Services Rendered Beginning 

$281 485 55 
Cumulative Program Expenditures 

September 1 2010 Thru 

$000 
Matching Expenditures 

September 30 2010 

$281 485 55 
Total Expenditures 

Plus(.) Equals (m) 

I Hereby Genie/ 
me contract agreement 

I Heieby Carey 
Otigalhons 

That (a) The services covered by els request have not been received from 
or grant, (c) Me amount requested herein does not exceed die total funds 

That the goods sold enee,ree rendered have been ralvered end/or pencened 
.... 

.......
.61,

1,  

i z -112o C

ct

„ -- ". V i
 " — 
44

"digneltire 

he Federal (Stale 
°bigoted by contract- 

In good 

Government or expended for each suaces coder any other contract agreement or grant WI be moult requested 
and (d) the funds ere requested for only Inmadate Msbursemento 

order Mean tie fume listed above and are In compliance veth el stalutory roe anti regulabone I cerrylhal Hs 

1202010 Phylis W Beason GTPDD 

MI be experqed for closable costs I expendaires under the terms of 

request does nal Inneide any edvancee or nods for Mtge 

weave mitimileminni am 

C(AdtilAs.d let 

Floyd McKee President 

Date Signed Prepared By 

6M-324-7860 
Typed Name and Title of Authorized Official Pug/area Telephone No 

12/10/2010 H 1GTPDD Documents1RFCClayCounty1CAP Loanlind Bldg Renovation1RFC deals 

-r 



S 190635.55 

79.465.55 

S 111,150 00 

329,364 45 

AIA Document G702N - 1992 
Application and Certificate for Payment 
TO OWNER. Clay County Board of Simermsors PROJECT Clay Comity Todustnal Broldleg APPLICATION NO 002 Thatti01111011 To• 

205 Court Street 715 Airport Road PERIOD TO 12-09-2010 OWNER 
West Pomt MS 39773 

FROM VIA CONTRACT FOR. Renovations ARCHITECT 60 
CONTRACTOR. Hansen ansfrachan Co Inc ARCHITECT &Mame, Architect CONTRACT DATE 09/1012010 CONTRACTOR LE 

410N Forrest Street 
West Pout, MS 39773 

203 EastMam Street 
Starkville, MS 39759 

PROJECT NOS FIELD El 

   

One El 

CONTRACTOR'S APPUCATION FOR PAYMENT 
Applleshon is made far payment, as shown helontin oannethenttla the Ontemt 
MA Document G703T2a, Contemoshan Shaet, rs attached. 
I ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 
2 NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS 
3 CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line I o 
4. TOTAL COWLETED S STORED TO GATE (Column G an G7O3) 

S RETAINAGE 
a 5 % of Completed Work 

(Columns D + Son G703) S 9,533 45  
5 %of Stared Mena' 

(Cahoon F or G703) 5 500  

Tots/ Retamage (LRES 5a + 5b or Total In Cohan,' af G703) 5 10,033 45 

'The =dawned Contractor califlos dot to the bast of the C stuhnotor's knowledge„ tdonnatma 
sad behef the Wodenovered13 Ilis Application IMP manna has in a ©Garde= 
with the Coe aetlimoreents, the all amonont Imt ye bean p sld b odt for 
vat preens Cntificaltea for Payee& WM Heald and pa and 

520,000  that trance pe S shown beerlfo as new duo 
C C 

520,000  By 
200.669 of MS 

Caney of Clay 
Substribal and mum to here 
moose 44% day orbataida2( AolD 

Notary ?dna etakk's 
My corammeon apnea OA- ::11-4,Lr 

10 

Voialsaletheireii 
\la  • OaL14,2011 e

"
 

6 TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 
(Line 4 menu Line 5 Total) 

7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Erne 6 from prior Certificate) 

6 CURRENT PATIENT DUE 

I BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING MANAGE 
Pee 3 mints Line 6) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 
Total Mango, approved m prenom month b} Owner I $ 

Total approved des month S S 
TOTAL $ S 

NET CHANGES by Change Ord S 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
Inaccords= wth the Canted Dammam's, lowed an rmatte obaannetions and Om den =On 
this applreafirm, tit Architect certifies to the °vela that to S War the Acetate kmawbaigti, 
lakumalion and bele earths pmgreesed as talc Wed the quit ty of Eses W elk h 
moutimee valla Contract Dorms ants, sad the Cataract arts arlitled t opt pea Eddie 
Ancona CERTIFIED 

muff CERTIFED / / esa  
(Adad' elPfmeMee Omen eerfOreedgreafrael rte  =mit What raid all ftnerela  mr this 
/Application and on the Caitlin &leaf to carform loth the arnaant certified) 
ORCHTTECT 
By.  Dale  /2-- q • - tO  

as not amenable The team MITRED is payable only to the Coatractor 
nanedhercm. Issuance, payment and alba= of payment am without prejudice to any nghts of 
the Owner Or Conban nadathis Combed. 

Ala towns! Untie -4602,Carrynehteisia tom irn,lalia tOS3 ant.992 hyT6d fend= haute al Atrtullada Milton' tanarnid.WARAKi. TN% AMA' Dimon is pretr ial by US LLra 
and laternabianal Tarafies. Unaidhated raproduadan or dIstdittutan al Mb Pannunand, anY Ration of ft. Kw/ milli la sake WI rid RUSS arid MR be prourAned aliernaalnann cam 

a r
e
a under tha •thup drainers us =did on Matto strail aldertartarrna of XII. PatarnalaaverDeronadal San agaunaggE lugs lintirarmak. Tide tb,„mini ba rest hit 0" mo:sal 
 a! Mt** foranetne am car nod may we be ngrodad plow, ks tampiallon 



-tIAIA Document G70311- 1992 
Continuation Sheet 
A1A Nomad 0701m-1992, Applloaloa and Cafitheataafar ? apnea; ors:373101-2099, 
?moot Applicata:to ad ?Watt Wince Each:meat, Caudardlort Manager as Advisor &Won, 
coatelobe Coottar0zes 'goad coredladica as atkohe& 
la tabula= below, amount manatee al suatest dollar 
Use. Column 1 au Corea* whore variable ohmage Far Ism :bars may apply 

APPUCATTON NO 002 
APPLICATION DATE 12/09/2010 
PERIOD TO' 
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT HO 

A a C D a S 0 H i 

   

WORK COMPLETED 

          

MATERIALS TOTAL 

 

BAL.ANCH 

 

DEM DESCRIPTION OP WORK SCHEDULED mad Hams 

 

PRESENTLY CONCUSSED AND STORED
 % TO RETADSAGS 

No 

 

VALUE APPLIZATION 
0 * 4 

IBIS PERIOD STORED 
(Alt 01 D crp1V TO DATE 

fDtE+29 
10+Q ENKE 

te — 0 
arconahlerate 

1 General Coadthons 42,960 38,669 2,000 

 

40,669 94 2,191 2,033-45 
2 otscelernilaon 9000 1500 0 0 7,500 83 ° 1,500 375 
3 0111ta Lough Carpasty 8,680 6,000 0 0 6,000 69 2,680 300 
4 Roof& Edmor Sheet Metal 79,000 0 25,000 0 25,000 31 54,000 Ion 
5 

,fa 
Estenor Raab Office Et Had 24,0181 0 10,000 a 10,000 41 14,000 500 

6 lasalatada0a6 Proofing 4 000 2,000 0 • 0 2,000 50 2,000 100 
7 ilry;NaLl & Asoushcal Ceffittg 15,376 7500 2,500 0 moo 65 5,396 500 
8 Rom & Misc Mx 53,300 0 0 10,000 10,000 18 43 300 SOO 
9 Eltanr-ai & Lightng 122,000 L2,000 25000 0 37,000 so 85,000 1,850 
10 HVAC 11 000 L0,000 5,000 

 

15,000 71 6,000 750 
11 Sglitoodc, Landscape, is Cleamp 7,080 0 3,000 0 3,000 42 4 080 150 
l2 Hamer Doors, Ermthows, & Shrdtara 23,424 0 10,000 0 10,000 42 I3,424 500 
13 Fdl Swimmuag Pool 8,000 0 0 0 0 0 8,000 0 
14 Cabrocts and Appraznees 2,4 300 0 0 o 0 0 28,300 0 
15 Office ExIarror Bark & Cabman 27,525 0 17,000 0 sz000 61 10,525 sso 
16 Renovate Rot Rooms IS 655 0 0 0 0 0 15,855 0 

17 Spa:v.81w 5000 0 0 0 0 0 5 000 0 

is Enamor Tron Offices 25,500 0 7,500 0 7,500 29 18,000 375 

 

GRAND rota 520,000 83,669 107,000 10,000 200,669 34 319,331 10,033 45 

AtA Documed One -OM tfintgEts ton lass, wo, iaar 1970,1979, Mama, 10n1WThalarchow losalft spunt'astAl 40 6  seareaofis MMHG; it Ale OrnAmAnfil AMAMI Sr D.S. AAAPTabi 
Law aid latinudismal Nara% Ilmatthositsd rapsolizton or elStsaciffirt el Ws MK Onzganal, orally portfiwol II, nay "cut la wan MIS ana caulnal aotora Oa peostic0ted es megolum ens* 
pasfigt midst'' la, Mt *woad %asanakdc swowooio pram /tail,. too °FAR Ammeciti-oritletoasidatorier no. 211cO/O41 sedssass rartelas This druMad 111WAsed by The ArnithAft 
InliitaaPAmhteda tar intern au e* ark rniq not be reprothrad Otto Rs caviler. 



COMMUNITY COUNSELING SERVICES 

POLICY NUMBER HR 41 CATEGORY Human Resources 

SUBJECT Cellular Telephone Use 

EFFECTIVE DATE January 11, 2005 LAST REVISION DATE 03/24/10 

SUPERSEDES PAGE NUMBER 1 of 1 

APPROVED BY  
Executive Director 

I POLICY 

It is the policy of Community Counseling Services that all cellular telephone use 
within Community Counseling Services facilities is prohibited This policy covers all 
employees with the exception of members of the maintenance and construction 
departments The use of cell phones in any vehicle is prohibited when a client is 
present 

II PURPOSE 

To mamtam the confidentiality of individuals receiving services and to assure a 
productive and effective work environment 

III PROCEDURE 

A Cellular telephones are prohibited in all Community Counsehng Services 
facilities This prohibition includes text messaging 

B Employees who wish to use their cellular telephones shall use them 
during breaks and lunch hours 

C Employees who wish to use their cellular telephones shall do so in their 
vehicles or away from the Community Counseling Services facility 

D Employees are prohibited from the use of cellular telephones in their 
vehicles if an individual receiving services is present 

E Any employee of Community Counseling Services found in violation of 
this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including 
termination 

latizzatimattaseaca............,  

325 



NO 

IN THE MAI1ER OF AUTHORIZING TRAVEL FOR 
THE ELECTION COMMISSIONERS 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authorizing travel for the 

Election Commissioners 

After motion by Mr Davis and second by Mr Horton this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authorize the Election Commissioners to attend the Annual Seminar at 

Philadelphia, MS on January 26-28, 2011 

SO ORDERED this the 9th  day of December, 2 g

 

T 
W 011i ctra  
PRE 

326 



NO 

IN THE MA 1 1ER OF AUTHORIZING TRAVEL FOR SHERIFF HUFFMAN AND 
DEPUTY SHERIFF WALTER LIEBENOW 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of authonzmg travel for 

Shenff Huffinan and Deputy Shenff Walter Liebenow 

It appears that it would benefit Clay County to have the Sheriff and Deputy 

Sheriff Liebenow attend the Mid-Winter Conference of the Amencan Correctional 

Association January 28-February 2, 2011 m San Antomo, TX 

After motion by Mr Lummus and second by Mr Deanes this Board doth vote 

unanimously to authonze Sheriff Huffinan and Deputy Shenff Liebenow to attend the 

ACA Mid-Winter Conference January 28-February 2, 2011 in San Antomo, TX 

SO ORDERED this the 9th  day of December, 2i01 

PRESIDENT 
k 

327 



IN THE MATTER OF INTERFUND LOANS FOR CLAY COUNTY, 
MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of an inter fund loan of $ 

19,523 19 from fund #114, Volunteer Fire Department to fund #116, Volunteer Fire 

Insurance Rebate Monies Fund 

It appears to this Board that two claims for debt service payments were paid from 

fund #116, Volunteer Fire Insurance Rebate Monies Fund on 11/10/2010 Additionally, 

the Board uses the Volunteer Fire Insurance Rebate monies received from the State of 

MS to pay all debt service payments for the County's Volunteer Fire Service Since the 

insurance rebate monies have not been received for this fiscal year 2010 - 2011, m order 

for the said claims to be paid and the fund not be overdrawn, an inter fund loan should be 

made from fund #114, Volunteer Fire Fund to fund #116, Volunteer Fire Insurance 

Rebate Monies Fund 

erefor after motion by  and seconded by 

this Board doth vote unanimously to loan $ 19,523 19 from 

fund #114, Volunteer Fire Fund to fund #116, Volunteer Fire Insurance Rebate Monies 

Fund 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

President 

328 



IN THE MATTER OF INTERFUND LOANS FOR CLAY COUNTY, 
MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of an inter-fund loan of $ 

14,781 44 from fund #013, Utilization fund to fund # 210, Ellis Clinic New Roof & Jail 

Renovation Fund 

It appears to this Board that the annual bond and interest payment was paid to 

Trustmark National Bank on 11/10/2010 Furthermore, in order for the said fund to not 

be overdrawn as of 11/30/2010, an niter-fund loan in the amount of $14,781 44 should be 

made to fund #210, Ellis Clinic New Roof & Jail Renovation fund from fund #013, 

Utilization Fund in anticipation of the collection of the 2010 ad valorem taxes 

Therefore, after motion by  A A24,-, and seconded by 

^,  thus Board doth vote unanimously to loan $ 14,781 44 from 

fund #013, Utilization Fund to fund #210, Ellis Clinic New Roof & Jail Renovation 

Fund 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

32 9 



IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING INTEREST EARNED 
FROM THE PAYROLL CLEARING CHECKING ACCOUNT 
AND THE INSURANCE CLEARING CHECKING ACCOUNT 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of transferring interest earned 

from the payroll clearing checking account and the insurance clearing checking account 

It appears to this Board that interest has been earned in the payroll clearing 

checking account in the amount of $ 66 89 and in the insurance clearing checking 
account in the amount of $ 106 47 and should be transferred to the General County Fund 

dzi
This Board after motion by egite--1--  and seconded by 

oth vote unanimously to transfer said amounts in the above 
referenced checking accounts to the General County Fund 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

3300 



NO 

IN THE MATTER OF EXEMPTING BOATMAN MOBILE 
HOME PARK FROM GARBAGE FEES 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of exemptmg Boatman 

Mobile Home Park from garbage fees 

It appears that Boatman Mobile Home Park qualifies for an exemption from 

garbage fees and have contracted for private garbage services from Mississippi Industrial 

Waste Disposal See attached contract marked as exhibit A 

After motion by Mr McKee and second by Mr Lummus this Board doth vote 

unanunously to exempt Boatman Mobile Home Park from garbage fees and will cease 

county service to Boatman Mobile Home Park 

SO ORDERED this the 9th  day of December, 2010 

91 / 215;e—r 
PRErT 

This Board doth recess until 9 a m on December 23, 2010 

331 



-Aty  tatiegT 0 r tit State  MS Zip -39773 

etiMaet  us.the hay.5 
'hone  (do) -Witt -- 3g,tif x75 - O7,41 

SERVICE 

Jame FnotteleLd Moil' le ilorkte- "Par k, 
>treat )51+€1. , frcatinen. -rr a a I-

 

°Met Signature 

0 (4) 041". 

Contactor Signature 

Title tattarkti,_  exemet5e1 (.5, 

 

MISSISSIPPI INDUSTRIAL 
WASTE DISPOSAL 
PO Bpx 801 
Columbus, MS 39703-0801 
662-328-5528 • Fox 662.7.41-7734 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

BILLING 

Name  EVA-TM Or tniabgle nom.t. 'ark 
Street  ";O4,8 so E  
City  West ?a e a t State  hitt 5  zip 3 11773 

Contact  •Werer rn. or Id 'lir hoe/  
Phone  44.3- 5.11 - oa33  

Pick Up Schedule  I X Cm) Rate  II St rx M.O  :lontainer Size so 

;pedal instructions  iQ 5 te-e-

 

I General.  Dunne the engine! term or any extended term of this Agreement Contractor agrees to provide to the Customer and the Customer agrees to accept and 
'ay the Contractor forItie services described at the pacers) specified on this Agreement. 

2 Poynter&  All Invoiced amounts will be due no later than 10 days from dale of Invoice In default of which a FINANCE CHARGE will be imposed at an 
kieNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18% from date of Invoice until paid. If this FINANCE CHARGE is higher than allowed by law the FINANCE CHARGE payable will he 
he highest allowed. The Customer agrees to pay In addition to the charges shown on this agreement all sales taxes. Use taxes and any other fees or taxes levied by any 
/tale Or municipality upon equipment supplied by contractor or its use (except taxes based upon net income to contractor) Service may be suspended If account is sixty 
60) days past due Said suspension shall not operate to terminate this contract Contract shall continue In effect with services by Contractor to be reinstated at such time 
is Customer's current balance (including amounts due) is paid in full 

3 Rare Adlitinmesis  Since disposal end fuel costs are a significant portion of the cost of the contractors service provided hereunder Contractor may increase the 
etas proportionately to aceust for any Increases in Beal costs Contractor may also adlust rates due to changes in transportation costs due to changes In disposal facilities 
tue to Increases In the average weight per cubic yard of Customers waste material or due to changes in Federal State or Local regulations which are applicable to the 
eontractors operations Customer agrees that the service charge may be Increased horn time to lime to reflect increases in Consumer Price Index Contractor may Ups( 
ales for reasons other than those set forth above only with the consent of the Customer 

4 Ti, This agreement shall extend for a minimum period of three (3) years from the beginning date at service and shall be automatically renewed for successive 
hree (3) year terms unless either party shall give written notice of termination (Certified Mall) to the other al least sixty (60) days prior to the termination date It Customer 
emulates this agreement during the initial term or we terminate due to non payment Customer wig pay as liquidated damages and not as a penagy the amount of 
ustomees most recant monthly charge multiplied by five (5) or the remaining number el months in the current term whichever is less If Customer terminates this agree-
tent in a renewal term tretshe van pay as liquidated damages and not as a penalty the amount of Customer's most recent monthly charge multiplied by six (8) or the 
imainmg number of menthe In such renewal term whichever is less Contractor agrees that if Customer goes out of business and no longer requires any collection and 
*pose( services for its waste materials due to the business dosing Customer may terminate this agreement upon written notice given to the Contractor at least sixty (60) 
etes prier  to the intended termination date upon payment of all amounts due to Contractor 

5 Sole and Exctuatve Melina Contract.  Because the Contractor has committed significant financial resources toward fulfilling its obligation as a hauler of solid
 

este under this Contract, Customer agrees as a condition of the Contract that dung the initial term of this Contract or any renewals or extensions thereof Contractor 
all be the sole and exclusive hauler of the Customers solid waste (and recyclables rt the hauler provides that service) 

6 Waste Matethal,  The Customer shalt not piece in the Equipment or otherwise include in any waste to be collected and hauled by Contractor and Contractor skier 
it be required to accept and may return to the Customer at The Customers expense waste which fs In any way radio-active reactive toxic ignitable corrosive pall-lake) 
acidic or otherwise listed as hazardous under federal, state other applicable laws rules and regulations Tele to and liability for any waste Included above shall remain 
h Customer and Customer expressly agrees to defend indemnity and hold harmless from arid against any and all damages penalties fines and liabilities resulting 
in or arising out of such waste excluded above Al overloaded containers must be unloaded to either lira proper height and/or weight by the customer Fines would be 
'responsibility of the Customer 

7 ['Alien and RerMXSINL  teeters: Party shall be in default hereunder if es nonperformance is by reason of delays or circumstances beyond the party s control includ 
but riot limited to compliance with any Federal state or local law rule or regulation acts of God fires storms work stoppages or delays strikes or Other labor the 

es transportation embargoes or cleave or Inability to obtain materials labor equipment or transportation 
8 Cestomees Duties  The container shall be In the possession and control of the Customer Customer shall be responsible for the cleanliness and safekeeping of 
containers Customer agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Contractor against all dawns lawsuits and any other liability for num to persons or damage to property 

4ng out of the possession or use of the containers by the Customer An containers furnished by the Contractor for use by the Customer shall remain the property ansIng 
of the possession or use of the containers by the Customer Alt containers furnished by the Contractor for use by Me Customer shall remain the property of the 

erector and the Customer shall have no right title or Interest in them Customer shaft not make any alterations ar Improvements without prior written consent of the 
tractor Customer shall not overload the containers nor use them tor incineration purposes and shall be liable to Contractor for loss or damage in excess of reason 

wear and tear Customer shall provide unobstructed access to the container If the container is not accessible Customer shall be notified and an additional pickup 
rge may be imposed. 
9 Pavement Damage  Contractor shaft not be responsible for damage to Customers pavement or other driving surface resulting from the weight of Contractors vent 
servicing the equipment location designated by Customer 
10 Changes.  Changes in the Schedule of Charges frequency of collection service capacity and type al equipment may be agreed to male or in whine by the par-
Consent to oral changes shall be evidenced by the actions and practices of the parties 
11 AllammLslefft  In the event of a breach of this Agreement by either party trio breathing party shalt pay all reasonable attorney s fees collection lees and cost 

other party incident to any action brought to enforce this agreement 
12 gdissimassments  This Agreement Is the entire Agreement of the parties and binds them their heirs successors and assigns and may be modeled only by a writ 
istrurnent signed by both parties No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of a later breach of similar Or like nature The titles to the sec 
of this Agreement have been 4igned for convenience only and shall not limit define Or effect the substantive terms 

  
Authorized Signature 

Date  h) /L110 
  

WHITE CUSTOMER COPY 
er

yr x RY A COPY PIN FILE COPY 
Nc ft' 

tEt7S-Cliii331--41111.6.1alliesaimea—r_ 

33' 



4 

BOATMAN TRAILER PARK MASTER LIST 
As of DECEMBER 15, 2010 

ANGELA ROSS DENT 
2555 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

EARLIE GORDON 
ANTIONETTE CRAWFORD 
2546 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

FREDDIE LEWIS 
2598 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

DORIS MCCLELLAND BROWN 
2513 BOATMAN TRAIL 
WEST POINT, MS 39773 

DAISY MOORE 
2524 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

TIM MORTON 
2586 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

ALICE SAUL 
2583 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

MASHONDA THOMAS 
2571 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

333 



NICOLE THOMAS 
2529 Boatman Trail 
West Point, MS 39773 

33 4 



IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING CERTAIN FUNDS 
IN CLAY COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of transferring $38,236 21 

from fund #013, Utilization fund to fund #218, Reappraisal 2008 Notes 

It appears to this Board that a claim has been presented for payment from 

Cadence Bank to pay the annual note payment for fund #218, Reappraisal 2008 Notes 

Issue The said note payment was budgeted to be paid by transferring funds from 

fund #013, Utilization Fund and now, since the note payment is due, funds should be 

transferred from fund #013, Utilization Fund to fund #218, Reappraisal 2008 Note 

fund 

Therefore, after motion by  4,2c.....  and seconded by 

 this Board doth vote unanimously to transfer $38,236 21 

from fund #013, Utilization Fund to fund # 218, Reappraisal 2008 Notes 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

      

President 
 

355-

 



IN THE MATTER OF INTERFUND LOANS FOR CLAY COUNTY, 
MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of an inter-fund loan of $ 

18,691 65 from fund #154, District 4 Road Fund to fund # 233, District 4 Road B & I 

2000 Fund 

It appears to this Board that the semi-annual bond and mterest payment was paid 

to First Security Bank from fund #233, District 4 Road B & I 2000 Fund on 11/10/2010 

Furthermore, in order for the said fund to not be overdrawn as of 11/30/2010, an inter-

fund loan m the amount of $18,691 65 should be made to fund #233, District 4 Road B 

& I 2000 Fund from fund #154, District 4 Road Fund m anticipation of the collection of 

the 2010 ad valorem taxes 

Therefore, after motion by ide;d2teAa  and seconded by 

fl . 4064.leig-t r  this Board doth vote unanimously to loan $ 18,691 65 from 

fund #154, District 4 Road Fund to fund #233, District 4 Road B & I 2000 Fund 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

 

 

1731 C 
e r  }in  

President 

813d 



IN THE MATTER OF INTERFUND LOANS FOR CLAY COUNTY, 
MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of an mter-fund loan of $ 

31,116 78 from fund #151, Distnct 1 Road Fund to fund # 221, District 1 Road B & I 

1997 Fund 

It appears to this Board that the semi-annual bond and interest payment was paid 

to Renasant Bank from fund #221, District 1 Road B & I 1997 Fund on 11/10/2010 

Furthermore, in order for the said fund to not be overdrawn as of 11/30/2010, an inter-

fund loan m the amount of $31,116 78 should be made to fund #221, District 1 Road B & 

I 1997 Fund from fund #151, District 1 Road Fund in anticipation of the collection of the 

2010 ad valorem taxes 

Therefore, after motion by  111:  and seconded by 

ibedfore i , this Board doth vote unanimously to loan $ 31,116 78 from 

fund #151, District 1 Road Fund to fund #221, District 1 Road B & I 1997 Fund 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

g37 



IN THE MATTER OF INTERFUND LOANS FOR CLAY COUNTY, 
MISSISSIPPI 

There came on this day for consideration the matter of an inter-fund loan of 

$26,425 79 from fund #152, District 2 Road Fund to fund # 231, District 2 Road B & I 

2001 Fund 

It appears to this Board that the semi-annual bond and interest payment was paid 

to Trustmark National Bank from fund #231, District 2 Road B & I 2001 Fund on 

11/10/2010 Furthermore, in order for the said fund to not be overdrawn as of 

11/30/2010, an inter-fund loan m the amount of $26,425 79 should be made to fund #231, 

District 2 Road B & I 2001 Fund from fund #152, District 2 Road Fund in anticipation of 

the collection of the 2010 ad valorem taxes 

Therefore, after motion by a. ,Vez,...:=  and seconded by 

s Board doth vote unanimously to loan $ 26,425 79 from 

fund #152, District 2 Road Fund to fund #231, District 2 Road B & I 2001 Fund 

SO ORDERED, this the 9th day of December, 2010 

President 

73S 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

